
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
TUESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2005 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Bevan, J Brown, Davies, Dawson, Harris (Deputy 

Chair) and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Sheila Berkery-Smith, Bill Aulsberry, Lance Haward, Indu Shukla and 

Christendai Bhagwandeen 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 16)  
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 To Confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on: 
 

i) 11 October 2005 
ii) 24 October 2005 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  (PAGES 17 - 28)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Finance & Director of Environmental Services) To 

update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 
business plan reviews for the following business units: Streescene business unit, 
Enforcement business unit, Recreation business unit, PEPPs business unit. 
 

7. HOUSING PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  (PAGES 29 - 44)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Finance & Director of Housing Services) To update 

Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre business plan 
reviews for the following business units: Strategy and Needs, Housing ALMO 
Services (HHBS & HMBU) 
 

8. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS  (PAGES 45 - 48)  
 
9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Giancarlo Laura 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 6917 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Giancarlo.laura@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
11 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 1 

MEMBERS: Councillors *Bull (Chair) *Harris (Vice-Chair), *Bevan, *J Brown, 
*Davies, Dawson, and *Winskill. 
 
Co-optees: Mr. B. Aulsberry and Mrs. I Shukla (REJCC non-voting 
Representatives) Mrs. C Bhangwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent 
governors), Ms S. Berkery-Smith and L. Haward (Church Representatives). 
 
* Members Present 
 
 
SC57.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for lateness received from Cllr Brown. 
 
SC58.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Cllr Winskill declared an interest in relation to all items as a 
Friend of Hornsey Hospital. 

 
SC59.  MINUTES: 25 July 2005 and 2 August 2005 
 

The Committee was informed that the minutes for the 29 
September 2005 meeting would be ready for the next meeting of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

SC60. ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK: HARINGEY TEACHING 
PRIMARY CARE TRUST (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Director of Strategy, Performance and Children’s Services, 
Haringey TPCT, gave a power point presentation on the Trust’s 
draft statement of compliance. The criteria on which Trusts are 
being judged are the Healthcare Commission’s core standards. 
These are broken down into seven domains, with 24 core 
standards comprising of 74 elements. Each element must be 
judged to be either compliant, non compliant or lacking in 
assurance. Three areas were identified as lacking assurance of 
compliance, these being records management, equity of access 
and environments. Action plans have been developed or are to 
be developed to strengthen assurance mechanisms in these 
areas. 
 
The Committee commented on the difficulty presented by the 
documents presented before them, and requested that a clear 
commentary be provided alongside these to enable the 
Committee to be fully involved in the process. It was noted that 
funding for two member training sessions had been secured 
from the Department of Health Scrutiny Programme, and the 
Trust would be invited to these sessions once organised. The 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
11 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 2 

issue of patient feedback was raised and the Trust commented 
that complaints are dealt with individually and then looked at as 
a whole to identify themes. A small paper would be prepared by 
the Trust for a future meeting detailing the complaints process.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the new arrangements for the involvement of Local 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees in the monitoring 
of core standards be noted. 
 
That the Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust be informed that 
whilst the Overview & Scrutiny Committee welcomed the 
opportunity to consider and comment on the Trust’s draft 
declarations and was keen to do so, it did not feel that it was in a 
position to comment on the draft declarations at this stage. 
 
The Committee wished to express its concern at the language 
within the draft declarations, which as a body uninitiated with 
health authority jargon, it found a barrier to greater 
understanding. The Committee requested that the bodies use 
“plain English” in future. 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would decide on 
those areas of the core standards that it wishes to focus on, for 
the purpose of making comments on the declarations of the 
respective trusts in due course. It would like to have an ongoing 
dialogue with the trusts on those areas before submitting its final 
comments in March 2006. 
 

SC61. ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK – NORTH MIDDLESEX HOSPITAL 
TRUST (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Chair of the North Middlesex Hospital Trust gave a power 
point presentation on the Trust’s draft declaration. It was 
commented that this was the final draft of the declaration and no 
further paper would be presented before the Committee, so 
therefore this would be the only document that could be 
commented upon. Any comments from the Committee must be 
fed back to the Trust before 25 October 2005. The report 
detailed seven elements of the Healthcare Commission’s core 
standards for which there was insufficient assurance of 
compliance. These were: NICE technology appraisals, 
healthcare organisation governance, staff support, staff training, 
research governance, patient consent and patient information. 
The Committee was assured that systems have already or are 
to be put in place to address these areas.  

Page 2



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
11 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 3 

 
There was discussion on issues raised by the report. The issue 
of patient feedback was discussed, and it was commented that 
the Trust could gain feedback from patients relatively easily 
compared to say the HTPCT as all of its patients were in one 
place. A pilot scheme of instant responses, asking people for 
feedback as they leave the hospital, has been introduced. The 
issue of response time to complaints has also been addressed, 
and national standards are now being met. The Committee 
commented on the issue of incidence MRSA at the North 
Middlesex Hospital. The high rates were partly attributed to the 
reporting of cases where patients had traces of MRSA in their 
bloodstream rather than just the reporting of patients who were 
actually ill. N
[...]
 The original architects are still 
engaged, and they will be aiming to work within the original 
planning guidelines. The HTPCT hope to have stage one of the 
scheme re-approved in November and completed in the 
financial year. A meeting will be organised with key stakeholders 
in November and a full public meeting will take place before 
Christmas. 
 
Additionally, the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Children’s Services, Haringey TPCT, reported that a new 
healthcare facility in Lordship Lane had been approved and will 
be opened within the next two years. 
 
The Committee welcomed the retention of the clinical element of 
the original plans in the new proposal. The issue of the approval 
of the Lordship Lane facility was discussed, and it was 
commented that this was due to a number of factors, including 
the relatively small scale and lower cost of the scheme, local 
area deprivation and the state of the existing facilities. The 
Lordship Lane scheme was deemed to be of stronger immediate 
need than Hornsey Hospital. The issue of spare space at 
Hornsey was raised, and it was commented that the issues 
around key worker accommodation would be looked at in detail 
at stage two of the project. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the report, and welcomed the plans 
for a new healthcare centre in Lordship Lane. 
 

 
SC65. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS (Agenda Item 

11) 
 

There was a brief discussion on the requests listed, and a 
number were amended and clarified. There was discussion on 
the following up of requests and it was decided that officers 
would chase outstanding issues and distribute relevant 
information to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That officers provide progress updates on Member requests to 
the Committee at each meeting of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Page 5



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
11 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 6 

SC66. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 12) 
 

There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

Notes: 
The meeting ended at 21:45HRS 
 
 
 
Councillor Gideon Bull 
Chair – Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 6



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
24 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 1 

MEMBERS: Councillors *Bull (Chair) *Harris (Vice-Chair), *Bevan, *J Brown, 
*Davies, *Dawson, and *Winskill. 
 
Co-optees: Mr. B. Aulsberry and *Mrs. I Shukla (REJCC non-voting 
Representatives) Mrs. C Bhangwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent 
governors), Ms S. Berkery-Smith and L. Haward (Church Representatives). 
 
* Members Present 
 
Cllr Harris took the Chair of the meeting in the absence of Cllr Bull. 
 
SC67.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for lateness received from Cllr Bevan and Cllr Bull. 
 
SC68.  MINUTES: 29 September 2005 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the 29 September 2005 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair subject to the following amendment: 
 
i) That the first resolution in minute SC50 be amended to 

reflect the potential for the AEN and SEN funding 
methodologies status quo to be looked at again should there 
be any pronouncements from the Secretary of State for 
Education on the issue. 

 
SC69. EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS: The Executive Member 

for Health & Social Services (Agenda Item 6(i)) 
 
Cllr Wynne, the Executive Member for Health & Social Services, 
briefed the Committee on key issues in the portfolio. The main 
points highlighted were: 
 

• Key challenges – the main challenges identified for the 
future were adult social care, following on from recent 
Government publications, well-being, which is being 
addressed by a new theme board of the Haringey 
Strategic Partnership, and the pressures placed on Social 
Services and voluntary organisations by the increased 
demand for services from more older people living alone 
and young people with learning and physical disabilities. 

• Mental Health Services – a Mental Health Strategy for the 
Borough will be formally adopted in December 2005 after 
a period of consultation. Two examples of the 
modernisation programme are the establishment of the 

Page 7



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
24 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 2 

‘Therapeutic Network’ service and the 684 Centre in 
Tottenham. 

• Learning Disability Services – this area of the service is 
bidding for Beacon Status under the Valuing People 
theme. It delivers care to 500 people in the Borough, and 
has helped to find employment for 20 users due to 
person-centred planning aided by NRF monies. 

• Physical Disability Services – last year’s Scrutiny Review 
of Adaptations really worked and has produced real 
improvements in this area. Substantial cash injections will 
be further considered by the Executive for the service, 
and the Director of Social Services has established a 
corporate working group to create new service delivery 
arrangements. 

• Older People’s Services – the Community Care Strategy 
has delivered change, specifically refurbishment works at 
Cranwood and Broadwater Lodge, and the rebuilding of a 
32 bed respite care home to replace the soon to be 
demolished Osborne Grove in 2006. The housing 
management function of Sheltered Housing will be moved 
into the ALMO, with support functions retained in Social 
Services. 

• Carer’s Services – the 2001 Census identified 16,000 
informal carers in the Borough, and supporting them is 
seen as a high priority. The Carer’s Centre has now 
achieved charitable status, and is based temporarily at 
the Winkfield Centre. 

 
The Executive Member answered a number of questions from 
the Committee as follows: 
 
Q – How are you responding to the proposal to re-organise the 
Primary Care Trusts so they are no longer co-terminus with the 
London Boroughs? 
 
A – I have written to the Secretary of State with my concerns 
over the potential effect this move would have on partnership 
working and our wish for there to be co-terminosity as at 
present. I will provide a copy of the letter to Overview 
[...]
The results were presented to the Trust board to 
involve non-executive directors in the process. The Trust was 
found to be non-compliant in one standard, C14a, responding to 
formal complaints, as the response rate within 20 days was 51% 
in April to August 2005, compared with the Department of Health 

Page 9



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
24 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 4 

standard of 85%. Two other standards were found to be lacking 
assurance of compliance, these being C23, systematic disease 
prevention programmes and C2, child protection guidelines. The 
Trust did not believe that these standards were not being met, 
but it needed to gather more evidence to prove sufficient 
assurance. The Trust aimed to have sufficient evidence of 
compliance in time for the final declaration in April 2006. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and raised a number of 
points. The role of Overview and Scrutiny Committee at this 
stage of the process was discussed, with it being commented 
that the Committee was having difficulty in offering input into the 
process at this stage. It was commented that a process of 
working together with the health trusts would be established to 
make the final declaration in April 2006 meaningful. The 
Committee raised issues surrounding the signage, conditions of 
the buildings and language provision. It was commented that the 
some of the buildings were being renovated and this had led to 
some confusion over directions with diversions around the 
building having to be made. New signage will be put in place 
when the renovations are complete, and this will reflect the 
diversity of languages spoken by patients and visitors. The issue 
of complaints was raised, and it was commented that all 
complaints that are logged are responded to, but only 51% are 
currently meeting the 20 day target. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the new arrangements for the involvement of Local 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees in the monitoring 
of core standards be noted. 
 
That the Whittington Hospital Trust be informed that whilst the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee welcomed the opportunity to 
consider and comment on the Trust’s draft declarations and was 
keen to do so, it did not feel that it was in a position to comment 
on the draft declarations at this stage. 
 
The Committee wished to express its concern at the language 
within the draft declarations, which as a body uninitiated with 
health authority jargon, it found a barrier to greater 
understanding. The Committee requested that the bodies use 
“plain English” in future. 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would decide on 
those areas of the core standards that it wishes to focus on, for 
the purpose of making comments on the declarations of the 
respective trusts in due course. It would like to have an ongoing 

Page 10



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
24 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 5 

dialogue with the trusts on those areas before submitting its final 
comments in March 2006. 
 

SC71. ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK – BARNET, ENFIELD & 
HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive of the Barnet, Enfield & Haringey 
Mental Health Trust gave a brief outline of the Trust’s report. 
The Trust identified two areas of insufficient assurance, these 
being standards C5a, NICE technology appraisal guidance, and 
C6, social care group co-operation. One area of potential 
concern was also identified, this being C21, physical 
environment, with the problem being that St Ann’s Hospital is 
not fit for purpose. A business case for the redevelopment of St 
Ann’s was being worked on, and there were a number of action 
plans being implemented to provide sufficient assurance of 
compliance for standards C5a and C6. 
 
The Committee raised a number of issues in relation to the 
report. Regarding NICE technology appraisals, it was 
commented that NICE guidelines represent best practice so 
trusts have to comply with them. The Trust commented that it 
aimed to comply by the end of the year. The issue of St Ann’s 
Hospital was raised, and it was commented that two separate 
dates would be set up for member forums to debate the issue, 
and all options would be looked at. Following a question from a 
member of the public, it was commented that any provision for 
allotments on the site would have to be looked at in the 
masterplan stage, which will be drawn up once service provision 
has been settled. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the new arrangements for the involvement of Local 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees in the monitoring 
of core standards be noted. 
 
That the Barnet, Enfield & Haringey Mental Health Trust be 
informed that whilst the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
welcomed the opportunity to consider and comment on the 
Trust’s draft declarations and was keen to do so, it did not feel 
that it was in a position to comment on the draft declarations at 
this stage. 
 
The Committee wished to express its concern at the language 
within the draft declarations, which as a body uninitiated with 
health authority jargon, it found a barrier to greater 
understanding. The Committee requested that the bodies use 

Page 11



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
24 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 6 

“plain English” in future. 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would decide on 
those areas of the core standards that it wishes to focus on, for 
the purpose of making comments on the declarations of the 
respective trusts in due course. It would like to have an ongoing 
dialogue with the trusts on those areas before submitting its final 
comments in March 2006. 
 

SC72. SURE START UPDATE (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Children's Centres Development Manager presented the 
report to the Committee. All eleven recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Review of Sure Start Local Programmes were agreed 
by the Executive and were being progressed. The two key 
aspects of the programme are multi-agency working and local 
parental involvement. The local planning group are overseeing 
the development of the first 10 Children’s Centres, which will be 
put in place by March 2006. Unlike the Sure Start programme, 
Children’s Centres will cover all children in the borough, as new 
centres would be opening in areas not covered by the Sure Start 
programme. 
 
The Committee raised a number of issues in relation to the 
transition from Sure Start to Children’s Centres. The issue of 
informal parental involvement was raised and it was commented 
that parents give feedback at fun days and speak to other 
parents to feedback their views to representatives. The recent 
negative national evaluation of the Sure Start programme was 
discussed, and it was commented that local evaluations have 
shown a better picture than the national evaluation. The issue of 
Red Gables was raised, and it was commented that Crouch End 
would receive a Children’s Centre and many of the practices of 
Red Gables would be picked up. It was noted that a short paper 
would be prepared for members on this subject by the Director 
of Children’s Service, which would also encompass how the 
Children’s Centre project is being explained to parents. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the progress made on implementing 
recommendations made in Scrutiny Review of local Sure Start 
Programmes and the progress made in the transition from the 
Sure Start Programmes to the Children’s Centres. 

 
SC73. EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS: The Executive Member 

for Organisational Development and Performance (Agenda Item 
6(i)) 

Page 12



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
24 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 7 

 
Cllr Sulaiman, the Executive Member for Organisational 
Development and Performance, briefed the Committee on key 
issues in the portfolio. The main points highlighted were: 
 

• Legal issues – In the year to date to August 2005, £850,000 
of debt has been collected and returned to clients. 
Enfor
[...]
ement based on 
cases causing most public concern and those that can be won 
by the Council. 
 
Q – Are there any specific issues that need to be looked at to 
help housing gain a two star rating? 
 
A – A pre-inspection will look at the strengths and weaknesses 
of housing services and will cover all aspects, from repairs and 
rent collection to the process of moving management from the 
Council to the ALMO. 
 
Q – Will benchmarking lead to an internal market? 
 
A – There will be no internal market, we need to unpick levels of 
performance to show value for money. 
 
There were a number of further questions that could not be 
answered at the time, concerning Members’ Tech Refresh. Cllr 
Sulaiman promised to provide answers to all of these questions 
to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the Committee’s thanks to the Executive Member for 

attending be noted. 
ii) That the Executive Member’s briefing and answers to 

questions be noted. 
 
SC74. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ESTATE PARKING (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Review, Cllr Bevan, commented on 
the recommendations of the Review, which covered permits, 
abandoned and untaxed vehicles and estate CPZs. Cllr Davies 
commended the report, stating that it tackled an area long in 
need of scrutiny. The issue of the removal of abandoned and 
untaxed vehicles was raised, and it was noted that the residents 
would be notified through area housing fora and consultation 
documents before any schemes were applied in their estates. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the report of the Estate Parking Scrutiny Review 

Panel in respect of the review of Estate Parking and the 

Page 14



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
24 OCTOBER 2005 
 

 9 

conclusions and recommendations of the review be 
endorsed; and 

ii) That the report be referred to the Executive for its 
consideration 

 
SC75. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS (Agenda Item 

11) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Members’ requests from the meeting of 24 October 2005 
be added to the list and an update on progress be provided to 
the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
SC76. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 12) 
 

There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

Notes: 
The meeting ended at 22:00HRS 
 
 
 
Councillor Gideon Bull 
Chair – Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



    Agenda Item  
 
 

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee                            On   8 November 2005 
 

Report title: Budget scrutiny - Pre business plan review documents 

Report of: The Director of Environment and Director of Finance  

Wards affected: All 

 
1.    Purpose 

1.1 To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 
business plan reviews for  the following business units: 

• Streetscene business unit 

• Enforcement business unit 

• Recreation business unit 

• PEPPs business unit   

 
 

 
2.    Recommendations 

2.1 To note the latest financial planning position as set out in the report. 

2.2 To consider the pre-business plan review documents, in particular the new savings 
and investment proposals, for the purposes of the budget process. 

 

 
Report authorised 
by: 
 
                                              
                                             

 
 
 
 
 
Anne Fisher 
Director of Environment  

 
 
 
 
 
Andrew Travers 
Director of Finance 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



 2 

 
Contact officer: 
 
Telephone: 

 
Joanna David 
 
020 8489 4517 

 
Gerald Almeroth 
 
020 8489 3743 

 
3.    Executive summary 

3.1 The report provides an update on the financial planning process and pre-business 
planning documentation for scrutiny. 

 

 
4.   Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development 

4.1 None 

 

 
5.    Access to information:    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
5.1  The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 

 

• Report of the Director of F

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Bevan, Jean Brown, Davies and Harris (Deputy 

Chair) 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Winskill 

 
 
Also Present: Indu Shukla 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
OSCO77.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence received from Cllr Winskill. 
 

 
 

OSCO78.

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 None 
 

 
 

OSCO79.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None 
 

 
 

OSCO80.

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

 

i) That the minutes of the 11 October 2005 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
ii) That the minutes of the 24 October 2005 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

 
 

OSCO81.

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 None 
 

 
 

OSCO82.

 
HOUSING PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 The Executive Member for Housing, Cllr Diakides, gave a brief 
introduction highlighting the two categories into which spending was 
divided, these being housing strategy and needs and housing ALMO 
services. The transition to the ALMO has led to a more ambitious 
agenda, with emphasis being placed on achieving a CPA two-star rating. 
The Executive Member highlighted the three main challenges faced by 
Housing Services. The housing revenue account will in the long run 
develop a gap between resources and expenditure due to loss of stock 
from right to buy and changes in government regulations, and Housing 
Services are working with Finance to avoid any potential problems. The 
repairs response unit, a need driven service which deals with 63,000 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

repairs per annum, has a projected overspend, which currently stands at 
900k. The Government has also introduced a new system for housing 
capital allocations, which will lead to a substantial reduction in funding. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions regarding the report. The 
rent collection figure of 97% was queried and it was commented that the 
total figure represented a combination of rent owed over the year and all 
arrears, so the 97% figure meant that all annual rent had been collected, 
and the figure had increased to this level due to further arrears also 
being collected. The revenue from right to buy sales was discussed, and 
it was commented that these monies did not necessarily remain in the 
Housing Directorate, but could be moved to pay for other Council 
priorities. The need to achieve the CPA two-star rating by implementing 
the ALMO was emphasised as this would be the only way of gaining the 
£128m capital investment from the Government. The issue of new units 
of affordable housing was raised and it was commented that 1000 units 
would be delivered after the winning of a £70m bid last year. These units 
would be delivered in partnership with RSLs as there are not sufficient 
funds from the Council alone for the building of new stock. The 
refurbishment of Apex House was raised and it was commented that 
Housing would pay for the three floors covered by 200 staff in the 
strategy and needs unit. The water pressure reduction works were 
discussed, and it was commented that Haringey and Thames Water 
were in ongoing discussions over the level of investment needed from 
Thames Water. The issue of reducing void rates was raised and it was 
commented that the proposed reduction was realistic and the void rate 
turnaround was now around 40 days. The issue of savings produced 
from streamlined rent procedures was raised and the Executive Member 
commented that the simpler processes mentioned in the report would be 
detailed to Members before 12 December 2005. 
 
The issue of additional posts being created for the ALMO was 
discussed. The Committee expressed its concern over the creation of 
new posts as it appeared that the Council would be subsidising the 
ALMO and creating more bureaucracy. The Executive Member for 
Housing commented that the budget was balanced due to compensatory 
savings elsewhere. It was agreed that a report on staffing for the ALMO 
would be prepared by Housing Services to answer the concerns raised 
by the Committee by 12 December 2005. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set out in 
the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering Strategy and 
Needs and Housing ALMO Services. Concerns were noted over the 
number of new posts created for the ALMO, and it was agreed that a 
report would be prepared covering the ALMO recruitment costs before 
12 December 2005. 
 
 
 

OSCO83. ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 
 The Director of Environmental Services passed on apologies from the 

Executive Member for Environment & Conservation, and introduced the 
report. The report covered the following business units: Streetscene, 
Enforcement, Recreation and PEPPs. The cost base had changed due 
to higher expectations and more people in the borough, and the budget 
concentrated on the Council’s priorities. 
 
The Committee raised a number of issues regarding the report. The 
issue of participation in the organic waste collection scheme was raised, 
and it was commented that the next user survey after Christmas would 
pick these figures up. The issue of permit schemes for utilities road work 
was raised, and it was commented that the Council agrees in advance 
what is expected in each instance. The issue of allotments was raised, 
and it was commented that there was a need to improve access  to 
plots, and it was commented that the findings of the Scrutiny Review of 
Allotments could inform next year’s business plan. 
 
The issue of funding for improvements to Tottenham Leisure Centre was 
raised, and it was commented that the funding for this had been raised 
through prudential borrowing, for which the regulations had only come 
into place in that past year. The proposed funding figure for the Borough 
Spending Plan was raised, and it was commented that this was a bid to 
Transport for London, and the exact figure received would be known in 
December. The issue of spending on solar power was raised, and it was 
commented that savings would be made in the long-term, and that it 
would be a step forward in the Council’s goal of improved sustainability. 
 
The issue of funding new Controlled Parking Zones was raised and it 
was commented that there would be income from the selling of permits 
and that CPZs were a popular measure. The Next Day Fix scheme was 
discussed, and the Committee commented on the amount of revenue 
invested in a scheme that they had concerns over the quality of repairs 
and the monitoring of the work undertaken. It was commented that the 
Council was monitoring the work and additional investment was required 
to improve this and expand the scheme. It was agreed that Committee 
Members would be informed of repairs taking place in a report before 12 
December 2005. 
 
The issue of the publicity spend on the Better Haringey programme was 
raised, and Councillor Davies’s concerns over the increase in this figure 
were noted. The proposed increase in allotment premium charges was 
discussed, and the Committee commented that the running cost of 
allotments roughly equated to the revenue from current allotment 
charges. The Director of Environmental Services representative 
commented that improvements could be made to allotments with 
increased revenue. Councillor Davies, seconded by Councillor Bull, 
moved that the proposed increases in allotment charges be withdrawn 
from the spending plan as it would pre-empt the outcome of the Scrutiny 
Review of Allotments, and on a vote this was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set out in 
the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering Streetscene 
business unit, Enforcement business unit, Recreation business unit and 
the PEPPS business unit with the exception of New Cashable Efficiency 
Saving no.3, Increased Allotment Premium Charges. It was agreed that 
this would be postponed pending the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Review of Allotments. Concerns were noted over the quality of repairs 
under the Next Day Fix system, and it was agreed that a report would be 
prepared covering the Next Day Fix system before 12 December 2005. 
 
 
 

OSCO84.

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS  

 RESOLVED: 

 
That Members’ requests from the meeting of 8 November 2005 be 
added to the list and an update on progress be provided to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

 
 

OSCO85.

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


